
The Parish Magazine - September 2017 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Septem
ber  2017 

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

BEST 
CONTENT

2016

BEST OVERALL 
MAGAZINE 

2015

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames
Price Guide £900,000

This detached chalet bungalow enjoys a central position within 
the village of Sonning-on-Thames, a short walk from the river. 
Set back behind electric gates, Fairlawn enjoys a private setting 
with a creeper clad pergola perfect for al fresco dining. The 
accommodation features two ground fl oor bedrooms with 
en-suites with a fi rst fl oor bedroom and both reception rooms 
enjoying garden aspects. There is fi ne dining at the French 
Horn, the Mill theatre and pub all within walking distance. The 
vendors have obtained planning consent for a new detached 
dwelling on the site of its former garage and the vendor would 
consider the possibility of a purchaser acquiring Fairlawn and 
the building plot, subject to separate negotiation.

• Three bedrooms, master and guest with en-suites

• Dual aspect Sitting room with real effect gas fi re

• Dining room with French doors to patio

• Kitchen with appliances and separate utility room

• Gated driveway with ample parking; EPC Rating: D

• Private lawned garden with patio and pergola

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

SONNING READING
5 MILES

HENLEY
6 MILES

MARLOW
10 MILES

WINDSOR
17 MILES

HEATHROW
24 MILES

OXFORD
40 MILES

LONDON
37 MILES

Spacious Living

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 3

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion 
for the Licensing of Revd Kate 
Toogood as Associate Priest for 
the Parish
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion  

Sunday 10 September
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 17 September
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 24 September
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club
— 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the associate vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Church warden requests, 7
— Songs of Praise, 7
— Revd Kate Toogood welcome, 7
— New family area in church, 7
— Sunday Club starts again, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— How we funded the Ark, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— Why do Christians pray? 13
— Saint Birinus, 15
— Bodleian Library, 17
 — Bucklebury Farm, 19
— Sonning Village Show, 20-21 
— Stamps for the Deaf, 23

around the villages
— Helping needy parishioners, 25
— British Legion appeal, 25
— Blue Coat music, 25
— New bell ringing website, 25
— Come and sing day, 27
— Home Start course starts, 27
— Autumn lunch, 27
— S&SE Society dates, 27
— MCC series levelled, 27
— Watching Sheeplands, 27
— Breast Walk Ever, 27
— Charvil brownies, 29
— Urban Saints spectacular, 29
— Amazon expedition talk, 29
— Sonning Art Group, 31
— Rotarians celebrate, 31
— Charvil Village Society, 31

home & Garden, 32
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden

the arts
— The goodness of Ruth
— Movie moments
— Book reviews

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning
— 11.00am Holy Communion
       Monday 4 September

Contents for September 2017
information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the October 
issue of The Parish Magazine: 
Wednesday 6 September at 12 
noon 

FRONT COVER picture
The cross of St Andrew above 
St Andrew's Church Sonning, 
photographed by Revd Jamie Taylor

Weekly and 
monthly services

 information — 1

Sunday 3 September

From the registers
Baptisms
— 2 July, Mollie Dickson
— 16 July, Christen Belk
— 16 July, Joshua Perre
— 6 August, Albie Jones
— 6 August Jamie Monk

Weddings
— 14 July, Adam John McCardle and Lindsay Douglas
— 15 July, Gordon Louis Nelson Boote and Emma Harrison
— 15 July, William Walter John Moss and Anna Mary Goldthorpe

Funerals
— 4 August, Eileen Fowles at Reading Crematorium



4 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

theabbey.co.uk

Come  
and see 
for yourself
Renowned as one of the 
top girls’  schools in the UK, 
The Abbey offers an exceptional 
all-round education and unrivalled 
opportunities. 

Junior School            Senior School
Open Morning          Open Evening
Friday 6 October       Thursday 21 September 
9.15-11.00am            5.30-8.30pm  
Christchurch Road,    Kendrick Road, 
Reading, RG2 7AR     Reading, RG1 5DZ

To book your place at one of our Open Events, please 
contact admissions@theabbey.co.uk

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

CONTENTS

http://www.henleycare.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 5

The associate vicar’s letter
The Parish Magazine - September 2017 5

DE A R FR IENDS

I write this letter sat among boxes and piles of paperwork, the smell of 
paint in the hallway and a ‘to do’ list the length of my arm; you can tell 
that we are only a few days from moving and the long and exciting 
journey from Lincolnshire to Berkshire is just around the corner. 

I used to wonder sometimes whether analogies of journeys were 
over used in the church, and particularly during my time at theological 
college I was so frequently asked questions referring to ‘my journey’ 
that in some respects the analogy lost some of its depth and meaning. 
However, over time I have recaptured the poignancy of that imagery 
and indeed throughout scripture we see images of faith as a journey, the 
Psalms containing some good examples of this, and more implicitly in the Gospels we see references 
to our calling as disciples who follow Christ. So I write this letter at the start of a new stage of my own 
journey; both a geographical journey for myself and my family, and in ministry as I prepare for life as 
associate vicar of St Andrew’s Sonning and associate chaplain at Reading Blue Coat school. Of course 
in many respects this move also marks a new stage in the journeys of both the parish and the school 
themselves. 
     I enjoyed school as a child - I was particularly inspired by my rather eccentric maths teacher! - and 
as a teacher myself I loved making maths exciting, relevant and dare I even suggest fun! Since my own 
children have started school I can see even more clearly the important role of teaching and support 
staff. I first experienced school chaplaincy when I worked as a maths teacher in a Roman Catholic 
school with a full time chaplain and I was struck by the pastoral and spiritual role he had both with 
students and staff. I remember leaving my teaching career behind to train for ordination and feeling 
a sense of loss. Despite the excitement for what lay ahead and the sense of vocation I felt towards 
ordained ministry, my life in the classroom also felt like a vocation and it was difficult to leave behind.
     Towards the end of a fulfilling and interesting curacy, I found myself trying to navigate my way, 
feeling called both to be in a parish and an educational setting, and so a joint role has felt like an 
answer to prayer. The roles in the parish and the school are separate and distinct in many respects, but 
there is also a connection, including strengthening and building relationships. As associate vicar I am 
looking forward to sharing in the life and work of the parish and serving the community. As a school 
chaplain I am looking forward to ministering in an educational context with a variety of people, and of 
course the opportunity to teach again. It is remarkable how after feeling such a loss in leaving teaching 
behind that my path has brought me back to this part of my life. This has led me to ponder the words 
of St Paul to the Romans ‘we know that all things work together for good for those who love God, who 
are called according to his purpose’, and I am delighted that this opportunity has arisen.
     A wise priest once said to me ‘it’s OK to have a plan as long as you accept that God’s plan may be 
different’ and I think this can be true for all of us as we each navigate our own paths and our own 
callings. It’s inevitable that there will be twists and turns and if there is one thing that Jesus makes 
clear in the Gospel it is that the calling to be one of his disciples is not always an easy road. The steps 
we have taken in our lives, including the times we’ve ended up lost, or on a challenging terrain, have 
ultimately brought us to where we are today. So perhaps the analogy of journeying is used frequently 
for a reason, because ultimately we are followers of The Way, both as individuals and as a community 
of faith. 
Best wishes,
Kate

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

RG
HEATING & PLUMBING

Family run local company
    for all types of 

domestic and commercial 
heating and plumbing

Oil, Gas and LPG 
Central Heating Installation, 
Boiler Servicing and Repairs

Power Flushing
All aspects of Bathroom 
Installation and Repairs 

Landlords Certificates carried out
Gas Safe Registered

FREE QUOTES
Mobile contact: 0796 772 8697

Landline: 0118 988 5077

Professional  
dog grooming and spa

For further information, or to book an 
appointment, please call

 07756 106 826
www.barksbubblesandbows.com

Located in Sonning-on-Thames         Mobile Service Available  

quarter_page_advert_v1.indd   1 09/11/2016   20:25

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

Quality curtains,  
blinds and soft furnishings 

Made to measure and fitted. 

TWYFORD INTERIORS
Stockists of all major fabric brands. 

Wallpaper also supplied. 

info@twyfordinteriors.co.uk  
www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk

0118 9349226

R. A. LAMB ROOFING
General Property Maintenance

Slating + Tiling + Leadwork + Guttering  

Re-pointing + Chimneywork + Flat Roofs

Plastic Fascias and Soffits

37 Enstone Road, Woodley RG5 4QU
Telephone: 0118 969 0097

CONTENTS

http://www.barksbubblesandbows.com
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

A Royal School of Church Music 
Young Voices Festival is to be held 
in St Andrew's Church Sonning on 

Sunday 24 September at 5.30pm. The 
service, led by St Andrew's junior 
choir - and who will be joined by 

other young singers - will be based 
on the RSCM Songs of praise the 

angels sang. This is a collection of 
traditional hymns, modern songs, 

anthems old and new, readings and 
prayers. Everyone welcome!

Two requests for help from the church warden
As you will all be aware, our new Ark and its surrounding garden is now complete 
and we are at last starting to use them as part of our outreach and general 
Christian life. You may also be aware that our gardener, Stuart, who has for some 
time been looking after our surroundings, mowing the grass and trimming around 
the graves etc, is doing a tremendous job trying to stay on top of things. He now 
has the added responsibility of keeping the circular lawn adjacent to the Ark 
regularly mown and kept tidy.

The challenge facing us is the upkeep and maintenance of the beds, checking the 
various plants, watering and pruning. 

So, my first request is to ask if anyone has time to give to become part of a 
team I'd like to set up to oversee and maintain our Ark landscaping areas so that 
they continue to look their best for the enjoyment of everyone. I'm hoping there 
might be some green-fingered members of our congregation who would relish the 
challenge and enjoy the opportunity of tending our garden.

 We had an extended dry, warm period late April and May just as we finished the 
planting exercise but thanks to the efforts of Richard Brighton, for which were all 
very grateful for, we kept everything watered so we could protect our substantial 
investment and keep the garden looking great for our opening ceremony. Since 
then Richard has had to withdraw his services but should we have another 
extended dry, hot period we could have a repeat of the same problem. So, I'm 
looking for a few people to share the responsibility of the regular watering and the 
general tending of our planting areas. 

My second request relates to our church building. Recently I found myself 
routing about the four corners of the church in the company of a pest control 
specialist and while in the process of inspecting and dealing with a suspected 
minor rodent problem, and while I'm delighted to say that has been successfully 
dealt with, I was very disappointed and embarrassed at the general untidiness of 
the church. There's all kinds of rubbish, boxes of outdated items and general pieces 
of equipment long since abandoned and discarded strewn about the place. 

 In addition to the mess which needs clearing away, we are now in the process 
of considering and implementing some changes in the use of, or at the very least 
wanting to update, some of the defined spaces in our church, now that we have the 
Ark to accommodate certain needs. I'm therefore arranging for a large rubbish skip 
to be delivered in readiness for a major clearing assault on our beloved building to 
take place from 8am on Saturday 23 September. 

Accepting that 'many hands make light work' we really need all the help you can 
give in joining us on the 23rd to get this important job done. I'm certain that with a 
concerted and well resourced effort we can get finished by lunchtime at the latest. 
With the clearing done I can then see if there are any important maintenance 
issues which need attention as well as enabling Jamie and the PCC to evaluate 
and decide on how we move forward in putting some of these areas to better use 
or to discuss perhaps some general refurbishment works, which in places are well 
overdue.

I'm very proud to be church warden at St Andrew's and feel blessed to be part of 
the exciting projects we have planned as we reach out and serve our Lord and those 
around us; I'm really praying that you also share my passion and concern for the 
building within which we spend collective time to celebrate our Christian lives.

If you'd like to get involved on both or either of my two requests please let me 
know, you can approach me in church, call me on 0786 035 5457 or email me at 
perry@oaktreeoffice.com. Thank you for your anticipated support. 
      Perry Mills, church warden

For your prayers in September

Welcome to Revd Kate Toogood 
Sunday 3 September 
Kate will be welcomed to the parish 
at the 10.30am family communion 
service when the Bishop of Reading 
will license her. Afterwards, all are 
welcome for sandwich refreshments 
in the Ark garden, weather 
permitting! If you are joining us for 
lunch please email: 
office@sonningparish.org.uk 
or call 0118 969 3298 by 30 August.

New family area open
A new family area has been created 
in the old choir vestry by the north 
door of the church. Toys, colouring 
and books are available to borrow 
and use during services. Parents are 
asked to supervise their children, 
and that things are put away at the 
end of the service.

Sunday Club starts up again
Sunday Club will start again in the 
Ark from Sunday 10 September. 
Sunday Club is held on the 2nd, 4th 
and 5th Sundays of each month 
during the 10.30am service. On the 
1st and 3rd Sundays families worship 
together in church.

— Revd Kate Toogood as she begins working in the parish
— The staff and children of our schools in the parish as they 
      begin the new academic year
— Our Sunday Club leaders and the children they teach
— The millions of Christians persecuted because of their faith

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £46!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children 

will be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, 
as well as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. 

Bring your little ones along for a magical experience, 
topped off as we turn the famous waterwheel. Entry 

is £3.50 per child (pay when you arrive). Healthy 
snack and drink provided for children.

Don’t forget the Waterwheel bar is open  
11am-5pm, Tuesday-Sunday serving delicious 

drinks and snacks.

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

PCC FUNDS

PERSONAL

TRUSTS

EVENTS GIFT AID
CORPORATE

28% 33% 24% 6% 3% 6%
Approximate percentage income from the different areas targeted during the campaign

SEP JAN MAY SEP SEP JANMAY SEPJAN MAY

£250,048

£304,040
£326,408 £346,103

£423,545

£508,903

£549,780

£488,702£480,635

£117,O75

2014      I        2015                I       2016                 I       2017 

HOW THE MONEY STEADILY GREW 
FROM ZERO IN ONLY THREE YEARS

How we raised the funds to build the Ark

June 2014: The first 
meeting of the Ark's fund 
raising group (left to right) 
Bob Peters, Perry Mills, Rory Symes, Richard Moore, Jamie Taylor, 
Gordon Nutbrown, Kat Jackson and Sarah Webster

On Tuesday 11 July at 11am, the fund raising group for 
the Ark, which first met in June 2014, decided not to meet 
again. With the funds raised almost reaching the target 
and confidence that the remaining small amount was either 
promised or expected it took little debate to close the appeal.

At the first meeting, three years ago, the group set an 
ambitious target of £500,000 to pay for the building costs. 
The design and planning costs, and the landscaping were to 
be paid for from other sources. The building had received full 
planning permission and diocesan approval in March that 
year, all that was needed was the money to build it!

The group identified four key areas on which to focus - 
personal donations from members of the church, donations 
from trusts funds, fund raising events and products, and 
corporate donations from local companies. Added to this, the 
St Andrew's Parochial Church Council had some funds in the 
bank already and then there was Gift Aid. The chart above 
gives the approximate percentages of the building costs 
raised by the campaign.

In March 2016 when construction was well underway and 
a clearer idea of the final costs emerged, the group increased 
the original target by £90,000. Building costs had risen 
significantly during the first two years but the enthusiasm 

for the project from church members, many people in 
the parish and companies that had been approached 
gave the group confidence that the new total was still 
achievable, although it was still ambitious.

Before going public with the fund raising, members 
of St Andrew's Church were invited to a special service to 
launch the project. Prayer was going to provide the vital 
mainstay to the fund raising effort and each member was 
encouraged to pray and to make an anonymous donation 
to kick-start the campaign. The funds soon passed the 
first £100,000 mark and, as can be seen from the graph 
below, grew steadily as current and former parishioners, 
local trust funds, companies and organisations were 
inspired to support a venture that provides both the 
church and the local community with a superb, flexible 
and practical resource both now and for generations to 
come. While the windows of the Ark display the names of 
many of the people and organisations that supported the 
campaign, there are a large number who wanted to stay 
anonymous, yet they made very significant contributions 
for which we are all extremely grateful. Thank you to 
everyone who contributed financially, physically and in 
prayer. They have been answered! 

CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

STRAIGHT TALKING
Clifton Ingram LLP is your local, friendly, down to earth law firm. We 
combine a personal, no-nonsense approach with a full range of legal 
services for both private and commercial clients.

FOR PERSONAL CLIENTS

• buying and selling property
• family law
• employment issues
• personal injury
• tax planning, wills and probate
• legal disputes
• bankruptcy

FOR BUSINESS

• commercial property
• corporate and commercial
• employment
• debt recovery
• insolvency
• intellectual property
• dispute resolution

22 –24 Broad Street,
Wokingham RG40 1BA
T: 0118 978 0099

E: info@cliftoningram.co.uk

County House, 17 Friar Street
Reading RG1 1DB
T: 0118 957 3425

www.cliftoningram.co.uk

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

CONTENTS

http://www.cliftoningram.co.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

A round-up of news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and 
support through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise

Morocco abolishes death penalty for apostasy from Islam
Morocco’s High Religious Committee decreed earlier this year that individuals 
who leave Islam should not face the death penalty for apostasy. This reverses 
the classical sharia legislation that has stood since medieval times. In the 2017 
document the High Religious Council argued that Muhammad and his early 
followers killed apostates only for political reasons: 'the equivalent of treason in 
international law.' Dr Patrick Sookhdeo, founder of Barnabas Fund, and a convert 
from Islam to Christianity, described the announcement as 'courageous and 
visionary' and 'to be warmly welcomed and applauded'. He called on other Islamic 
religious authorities 'to adopt the Moroccan position so that we can see the total 
abolition of the death penalty for Muslims who choose to leave their religion.' 
https://barnabasfund.org/news/Editorial-Morocco-abolishes-death-penalty-for-apostasy-
from-Islam?audience=GB 

The Middle Eastern Christian population is on the verge of extinction, with its 
numbers plummeting from 20% a century ago to just 3-4% today  
So writes Tamer Nashef, an independent researcher into the history of science, 
Western philosophy, and Christianity. If current demographic trends persist, it 
is likely, he claims, that Christian communities will have vanished in the Middle 
East without trace by the end of the century. http://www.theosthinktank.co.uk/
comment/2017/06/19/the-plight-of-christians-in-the-middle-east 

Asylum seekers escaping persecution at Greek refugee camp 
The British Pakistani Christian Association president has written to the Greek 
ambassador to the UK for help in changing a policy that effectively blocks asylum 
seekers who escaped persecution at one of the refugee camps on the Greek islands 
from being able to apply for asylum on mainland Greece. The BPCA president gave 
reports of persecution where Christians were being 'prevented from holding church 
services, worshiping and praying by their Muslim neighbours.' He said the Greek 
authorities 'only consider adverse health as a mitigating factor and not Christian 
persecution.' http://www.christianpost.com/news/christians-barred-asylum-leaving-
refugee-camp-harassment-muslim-migrants-192257/ 

A committee of the House of Lords has stated that the UK has humanitarian 
obligations towards Christians and other minorities in the Middle East
The report by the House of Lords select committee on international relations stated 
that: 'there has been a significant human cost to the violence of the region; rising 
numbers of refugees and internally displaced persons; and sectarian conflicts 
have resulted in the perpetration of violence against minorities, such as the 
Yazidis and especially Christians. The attacks against Coptic Christians in Egypt 
on Palm Sunday are part of a string of attacks against Christians in the region.' It 
also warned that, 'What happens in the Middle East does not stay in the Middle 
East'. https://barnabasfund.org/news/UK-House-of-Lords-report-says-UK-foreign-
policy-should-help-Christians-in-the-Middle-East?utm_content=buffer363c7&utm_
medium=social&utm_source=facebook.com&utm_campaign=buffer 

Two Christian street preachers found not guilty of 'inciting public disorder' 
Michael Stockwell and Michael Overd were convicted in February by magistrates at 
Bristol Crown Court after police claimed that the crowd became disorderly because 
of their preaching. Barnabas Fund provided an expert witness, who demonstrated 
that the content of their preaching was largely quotations from the King James 
Bible, although the lawyer for the Crown Prosecution Service claimed that publicly 
quoting from the King James Bible in modern Britain should 'be considered to be 
abusive and is a criminal matter'. Had the original verdict stood, it could have set 
a legal precedent, which would have introduced a form of censorship on the public 
reading of the Bible, which is what the CPS lawyer argued the court should rule.  
https://barnabasfund.org/news/Christian-street-preachers-acquitted-CPS-must-now-
answer-questions-over-attempt-to-censor-public-Bible-reading?audience=GB

If you subscribe to a magazine or 
newspaper you will know that when 
you open the packet that it arrives 
in you are likely to be showered with 
leaflets and adverts. Each week I face 
this with the Church Times when a pile 
of 'junk mail' lands on my desk, mainly 
from charities. They are all very worthy 
causes and all do essential work, but 
the volume of requests for help is 
becoming overwhelming, so much so, 
that I usually open the package over 
the recycle bin - at least someone will 
benefit from their efforts.

Occasionally, however, something 
catches my eye, as it did when a leaflet 
fell out with just one question printed 
boldly on the front:

There's little we can do to stop fake 
news. Is this what you're happy to believe?

And inside was a startling fact: 
Only 13% of the world currently 

enjoys a free press.
That means that in 87% of the 

world the news people read and hear is 
controlled by the state. For a journalist 
who grew up in an era when it was an 
honourable and trusted profession it is 
frightening to realise that the majority 
of people in the world don't have the 
ability to make informed decisions 
based on the truth. 

It is also frightening to realise that 
even against the backdrop of a world  
where the majority of information is 
controlled and manipulated, we, who 
are fortunate to be among the 13% who 
are said to enjoy a free press, seem to 
be increasingly complacent about the 
emergence of 'fake news' and 'post-
truth' which is becoming acceptable in 
many walks of life. 

Jesus changed history by 
convincing the world that truth is the 
only way for the world to live in peace 
and harmony. We, 'his church', must 
not turn a blind eye to a culture that 
is increasingly becoming complacent 
about truthfulness. We must speak out 
against it as Jesus did. If we don't, we 
will find ourselves among the majority 
of the world and we will no longer 
enjoy a free and truthful press. 

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Coeducational Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN MORNING
Saturday 30 September 2017, 9am

OPEN HOUSE - Every Friday, 9.30am

Book online at www.luckleyhouseschool.org

CARPET FITTER

MICHAEL HODGSON
0118 901 1777 / 0784 158 6003

Fitted Carpets & Vinyl Specialist
Underlays & Fixings Supplied
Re-Adaptions & Restretches

Measuring, estimating & Planning
Carpets  ∗  Vinyl  ∗  Ceramic Tiles
25 YEARS EXPERIENCE

CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 13

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

 feature —1

Jesus taught his followers to talk to God in the same way 
that he did – like a child speaks to an adoring father. 
When they pray, Christians sense that they are in the 
presence of God. They are seeking to come close to the 
maker and shaper of the world’s destiny. Christians lay 
open to God their deepest hope, happiness and anxiety. 
And they open themselves to God directing and changing 
them. 

Those who take prayer to heart do not see it simply as 
a series of requests that God will change the world in 
the way they personally want. Rather it is an active way 
of participating in the working out of God’s plan for 
the world. Prayer can involve words, silence, reading, 
responding to art, or listening. 

Christians look for answers to their prayers in a change 
to their own actions and attitudes, and are overjoyed 
when the result is something that they recognise to be a 
miraculous intervention by God. But despite that, God 
undoubtedly registers and responds in some way to all 
kinds of prayer – even the desperate cry in an emergency of 
someone who has barely even thought about whether God 
exists. A conversation with God of this kind takes many 
forms:
— Praising: This involves a human being putting himself 
or herself in a place of appropriate humility in front of the 
God who is utterly holy, loving and just.
— Thanking: This is a way of recognising that everything 
that gives value or joy to life is the gift of a Creator, not 
merely good fortune.
— Asking: Prayers of this kind can be personal, such as 
begging for healing for a sick relative, or immense in scale, 
such as longing for the end of a war.
— Seeking forgiveness: This involves confession of 
something wrong, either personal or as part of a worldwide 
injustice, and a recognition that God has mercy on those 
who regret what they have done and seek to change.
— Looking for guidance: Prayer frequently asks God 
for direction, or seeks understanding in the face of the 
mysteries involved in being alive.

You can pray anywhere and at anytime. There's one lady 
who prays when she is ironing. It started because her noisy 
teenage family made it hard for her to find somewhere 
quiet to be with God but when she got the ironing board 
out they miraculously vanished from sight for fear of 
having to iron their own clothes! If you find it difficult to 
find a quiet spot where you are undisturbed then visit 
St Andrew's Church - it's open from about 10am to 4pm 
every day and you should be able to sit quietly when their 
is not a service going on. 

If you would like to talk about prayer with someone 
then contact one of the St Andrew's ministry or pastoral 
care team - their details are on page 38. You can also 
find help with prayer and answers to questions about 
Christianity at http://www.christianity.org.uk. This is 
a Christian Enquiry Agency website which is part of 
Churches Together in England, an ecumenical organisation 
formed in September 1990 and includes both Protestant 
and Roman Catholic churches.

Why do Christians pray?

CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk


14 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

24 hour: 07831 437989  T: 01793 575100  
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY
Organic all purpose horse manure compost

Fully composted and milled to a fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle – Weed free & pet friendly

10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 Bags – Full Pallet: 70 bags

FREE DELIVERY & SPREADING SERVICE AVAILABLE

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Whatever you want to store...

01189 404163
www.barn-store.co.uk Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

...for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just “de-cluttering” to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now! 
  
 

CONTENTS

http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.barn-store.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 15

St Birinus depicted in a stained glass window in Dorchester Abbey

Did this bishop inspire our parish church?
On 4 September the Anglican Church commemorates 
Saint Birinus, a Frank, who came to England in 634 to 
convert the pagan Anglo-Saxons to Christianity. He 
was made Bishop of Dorchester Abbey and set about his 
mission in the Kingdom of Wessex. His travels included 
the Reading area where it is thought that he laid the 
foundations for St Mary's Church, as well as St Helen's 
in Abingdon, St Peter and St Paul at Checkendon and 
tradition has it that Birinus built a small chapel on Berins 
Hill, two miles east of the present church at Ipsden. About 
this time the first Christian church in our parish was built 
at the site of St Andrew's in Sonning. There are no records 
to show that Birinus was responsible but, if he wasn't, it is 
highly likely that he inspired it.

Archeological evidence has shown that our parish had long 
been home to pagan sites of worship with Neolithic stone 
circles near Charvil. These originated in Anglo-Saxon times 
when ‘Sunna’s people’ reputedly pitched camp some time 
during the 5th Century AD in clearings along the River 
Thames. Sunna was a Saxon chief and the modern name for 
Sonning is derived from Sunning - named after Sunna - as 
were other places nearby such as Sunninghill, Sunningdale 
and Sunningwell. Sonning was the capital of Sunningum, an 
administrative province in the late 7th Century.

Writing about St Andrew's churchyard in the July 1870 
issue of this magazine, Revd Hugh Pearson suggested that a 
large quantity of human remains found in what was then an 
extension to the churchyard and known appropriately as 'Bone 
Orchard' were probably from Anglo-Saxon times. He wrote 
that, in 1858:
'Mr. Palmer kindly granted as an addition to the Churchyard, a part of 
Bone Orchard, and the present brick wall, enclosing this and the rest 
of the Churchyard up to the Deanery garden was then built. The gates, 
four in number, all of oak, and of massive design, were also added. The 
expense of these improvements, it need not be said, was very heavy 
indeed. It was partly met by a general subscription of the parishioners, 
but the main share was borne by Mr. Palmer and his family.
There is no reason to suppose that Bone Orchard formed any part of 
the original Churchyard, but strange to say, we have found in several 
parts of the portion now taken in, quantities of human skulls and bones, 
as well as the bones of animals. In one place the skulls were lying so 
closely packed together, that it was quite impossible they should have 
been regularly interred. The bodies must either have been thrown in 
after some battle, or the bones have been collected from the Church or 
Churchyard. The name, Bone Orchard, evidently suggests that it has been 
a burying place at some time, and it is of course possible that it may have 
been a battle-field in Saxon days. One can hardly think that the Church 
or Churchyard could ever have been so full of bones, as to make their 
removal necessary to this place. No light, it may be feared, will ever be 
thrown upon this point now.'

However, further light was thrown upon this point in 
February 2001 when Revd Chris Clarke, then vicar of the 
parish, wrote in The Parish Magazine that archaeologists were 
working in the garden of the Bull where they had discovered 
the human remains of at least 22 people. The Bull, which is 
still owned by the vicar of Sonning and the church wardens, 
dates back to Saxon times when there was a minster from 
where priests would travel into the surrounding countryside to 
preach to the locals. The Bull was their lodging house and it is 
thought that it was named after a papal bull - a specific kind of 
public decree, letters patent, or charter issued by a pope of the 

Roman Catholic Church - although some people give credit 
to a bull that roamed the village in Victorian times! 

Revd Chris Clarke wrote in The Parish Magazine: 
'They are all Christian burials because they are buried east to west. 
The first indications from pottery found at the same level suggest 
that these burials are Saxon. What does seem probable is that this 
area was the original burial ground of Sonning. If this were so the 
first Christian church, which we know was well established before 
909, must have stood where the Bull now stands. 

The suggestion that these were Saxon remains were 
supported by an archeologists report published in 2001 (see 
http://tvas.co.uk/reports/pdf/HSH07-26wb.pdf). The remains 
were reburied in the 'New Churchyard' which opened in 
1949 and is still being used today. A plaque, donated by AB 
Walker & Sons, marks the final resting place for our Saxon 
ancestors.

Whether we shall have any further light thrown upon 
the first days of our church we can only wait and see. In 
the meantime, the current evidence points to a Christian 
presence here since Saxon times. With Birinus working in 
this area at that time there is a very good possibility that, 
even if he did not lay the foundations, he inspired it, so on 
4 September give thanks for St Birinus in your prayers.

 feature — 2

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave  

GP Surgeries and Neville Hall,  
Waltham St Lawrence

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at  
www.fitandable.co.uk 

or call 01189340926

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdDec16.indd   1 17/12/2016   17:00

CONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 17

 feature — 3

Oxford with its world class 
museums, historic colleges and 
beautiful churches is attractive for 
numerous days out from Sonning. 

Oxford is also the home for one of 
the greatest libraries in the world, the 
Bodleian Library second only to the 
British Museum. 

Libraries can seem dull places for 
those not using them for research, but 
the Bodleian has beautiful ancient 
buildings with wonderful 15th century 
fan vaulting. It has now opened its less 
attractive modern Weston Building in 
Broad Street with two exhibition areas, 
a café and a shop, without affecting the 
access to books for scholars.  

One of the exhibitions, 'Treasures 
of the Bodleian' is permanent although 
the content changes once a year. The 
other exhibition area has a fascinating 
temporary exhibition devoted to Jane 
Austen. This ends on 29 October.

On show in the 'Treasures of 
the Bodleian' exhibition are some 
wonderful books, objects and 

manuscripts from the library’s 
amazing permanent collection. On 
entry you are astounded to see the 
huge, and famous illustrated books on 
birds by Audubon in America and John 
Gould in England which dominate the 
first showcases. These are followed by 
numerous and beautiful 19th century 
illustrated books on various wild 
animals, snakes and creatures from all 
over the British Empire. 

Surprisingly the next showcase 
has Handel’s Messiah, with the actual 
manuscript’s alterations by Handel! 
Next is Shelley’s guitar! This is followed 
by Shakespeare’s First Folio, William 
Morris’s Kelmscott Edition of Chaucer, 
and John Le Carre’s original 'Tinker 
Taylor Soldier Spy' manuscript in Biro 
with alterations - all quite amazing.

The Jane Austen exhibition is in 
the other area. It commemorates 200 
years since her death and it is equally 
fascinating. It shows everything from 
her letters and manuscripts, to the 
small, portable desk she always wrote 
on. The shops she visited in London 
and the letters to her naval officer 
brothers fighting in the Napoleonic 
Wars. 

We are also shown the campaign 
to boycott sugar as it was produced 
by slaves, and the Austen family 
supported the abolitionist movement. 
One can learn a lot about this great 
novelist. 

The opening of the Bodleian 
Weston building is a great contribution 
to the visitors’ Oxford experience. 
The exhibitions are free, the café and 
the shop are very useful. It is situated 
opposite to the beautiful Clarendon 
building designed by Nicholas 
Hawksmoor, and it is also opposite 
the Sheldonian Theatre designed by 
Christopher Wren. 

A day out to an Oxford library that is far from dull!
Robert Lobley has a good idea for a local day out with a visit to the new Bodleian Library in Oxford where its exhibitions may give 
you a new view on libraries - and on page 19 there's another idea for children of all ages.

Which Jane Austen poster

Handel's MessiahThe Kelmscott Chaucer Audubon's Birds of America

Gould's Birds

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Window Cleaner 
 

 Interior & exterior  
 All windows, frames, sills & doors 
 Conservatory cleaning 
 Fully insured 
 
 

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that 
your home will sparkle.  For a free quote call or email 
 

07967 004426 
 thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

H O T E L H O T E L

H O T E L L O D G ER I V E R

L O D G E

L O D G E R I V E RL O D G E

NEWLY 
TRANSFORMED 

HOTEL AND 
MEETINGS LODGE 

AT THE GREAT 
HOUSE AT SONNING

THE GREAT HOUSE, THAMES STREET

SONNING-ON-THAMES, 

BERKSHIRE,  RG4 6UT  

0118 9692277

WWW.GREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK 

S L E E P   M E E T   M A R RY   E AT

MEET@THEGREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK

CONTENTS

http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk
http://www.ready2print.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 19
 feature — 4

An all the year round family day out

When a lady at our evening service told me about a fantastic day she had just had with her grandchildren at Bucklebury Farm  - somewhere I've not 
been for some years -  I couldn't help thinking that it would make an ideal subject for our series of local places to visit for a day out - editor.

Bucklebury Farm Park is about 25 miles from the parish 
and set in 77 acres of land between Reading and Newbury. 
Owned and run by a husband and wife team, Rupert and 
Elizabeth Russell, it was originally a working farm growing 
corn and rearing sheep. In the early 1990's they decided to 
create what they called a 'magical farm park experience' for 
visitors of all ages. And they have certainly achieved that.

There are three main areas, the farmyard, the deer park 
and the woodlands, each offering special attractions and, 
being a working farm, there is always something going on 
throughout the year.

 The farmyard is home for a herd of rare breed Berkshire 
pigs, pygmy and Anglo-Nubian goats, Dexter cattle,  ponies, 
donkeys, poultry, guinea fowl and reindeer. There are baby 
lambs to bottle feed in spring, goat kids, rabbits and guinea 
pigs to cuddle, while the deer park, which can be visited 'on 
safari' you can see the large deer herd with its four different 
breeds including red deer, sika, fallow and axis. If you make 
an early start on 7-8 and 14-15 October you will see one of 

the highlights of the deer park's year, the autumn rut, 
which is followed by a full English breakfast for the 
visitors. Tickets for this event are £30 for adults and 
£15 for under-16's. You will need to book in advance on 
bookings@buckleburyfarmpark.co.uk.

In the farm’s woodland you can enjoy the peace 
of the nature trails, a boardwalk over the stream and 
plants, flowers and wildlife all year round.

And if all this is not enough to entertain you, there 
are indoor and outdoor play areas, an outside theatre 
and outside cinema, a year round programme of events 
and, of course, Woody's Café!

Group bookings are welcome, as are private parties 
for birthdays, weddings and corporate days out. 

To find out more, including entrance fees and what 
events are going on: http://www.buckleburyfarmpark.co.uk, 
info@buckleburyfarmpark.co.uk or 0118 971 4002.

CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

 feature —3

SONNING VILLAGE SHOW
Saturday 16 September at Sonning CofE School

14.00 Show Opens
14.15 Maypole Dancing
14.45 Gym Display
15.15 Circus Skills
15.45 Tug of War
16.15 Peg's Challenge
16.30 Prize Giving and
              Auction

SHOW TIMES

Showcase your arts & crafts skills, your home baking expertise, your treasured reminders 
of years gone by and your prize vegetables and flower arrangements or simply view the 
work of others and enjoy an afternoon of traditional fun and games for all the family at 

the ever popular .. .

ART — PAST TIMES — PRESERVES — CRAFTS — VEGETABLES — HOBBIES — FLOWERS — PHOTOGRAPHY 
ENTERTAINMENT FOR ALL THE FAMILY IN THE ARENA

SONNING ART GROUP EXHIBITION AND SALE OF THEIR PAINTINGS
POLICE VEHICLE — CHERISHED CARS — CLIMBING WALL — BOUNCY CASTLE —  JAZZ BAND

SIDESHOWS — WI TEA & CAKES — BEER TENT — BARBECUE 

Admission for adults: 50p, 
Children: free!

No dogs are allowed on 
the school site except 
guide/hearing dogs.

A free programme with 
full Produce Show details 
is available in St Andrew's 
Church and Charvil Stores.

THINGS TO NOTE

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2017 21

SONNING VILLAGE SHOW
Saturday 16 September at Sonning CofE School

14.00 Show Opens
14.15 Maypole Dancing
14.45 Gym Display
15.15 Circus Skills
15.45 Tug of War
16.15 Peg's Challenge
16.30 Prize Giving and
              Auction

SHOW TIMES

Showcase your arts & crafts skills, your home baking expertise, your treasured reminders 
of years gone by and your prize vegetables and flower arrangements or simply view the 
work of others and enjoy an afternoon of traditional fun and games for all the family at 

the ever popular .. .

ART — PAST TIMES — PRESERVES — CRAFTS — VEGETABLES — HOBBIES — FLOWERS — PHOTOGRAPHY 
ENTERTAINMENT FOR ALL THE FAMILY IN THE ARENA

SONNING ART GROUP EXHIBITION AND SALE OF THEIR PAINTINGS
POLICE VEHICLE — CHERISHED CARS — CLIMBING WALL — BOUNCY CASTLE —  JAZZ BAND

SIDESHOWS — WI TEA & CAKES — BEER TENT — BARBECUE 

The entertainment 
goes on after the show 

at the Sonning Club 
in Pearson Road when 

'Witches Promise' 
entertain and there will 
be a BBQ. Tickets are £2 
from 0118 969 3939 or 

frankchead33@gmail.com

AFTER THE SHOW

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, seven stylish bedrooms 

To join our team  contact Sian or Nadine  
 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Back by popular demand, an evening with 

Paul Miles, a tribute to Motown 
Friday 29th September 

 

Please call to speak with one of our team to book 

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 23

 feature — 6

Turn stamps into hearing aids

Have you ever wondered what happens to the used postage stamps that people 
drop into the box by the door of St Andrew's Church? The answer is simple, 
they are helping profoundly deaf people to live safer and more fulfilling lives 
by being sold to fund the training and provision of hearing dogs. 

Hearing Dogs for Deaf People was 
launched at the Crufts dog show 
in 1982 by Bruce Fogle and Lady 
Beatrice Wright with help from Tony 
Blunt and Gill Lacey. 

Their first hearing dogs were 
trained in the living room of Gill 
Lacey, and their first dog matched 
with a deaf person followed the next 
year.

Today, the registered charity and 
its training centre is at The Grange, 
Saunderton, near Princes Risborough 
in Buckinghamshire and they 
support 900 deaf people by matching 
them with specially trained dogs. The 
most successful breeds of dog have 
been Labradors, Cocker Spaniels, 
Miniature Poodles and mixed breed 
Cockapoos.

Hearing dogs live permanently 
with their owners and are trained 

to listen for them. For example they 
will signal to their owner door bells, 
telephone ringing, fire alarms, alarm 
clocks and so on 

The owners can be people of any 
age, Daniel (below left) was born deaf 
and said of his dog: 'I feel safe with 
Varley around. I’m not going to miss 
my alarm. I’m with him, not on my 
own.'

Hearing Dogs for Deaf People 
relies on raising funds from generous 
supporters and one of the ways they 
do this is asking people to save used 
postage stamps which are sold on 
to collectors. You may think, how 
can that ever succeed, but it does. 
Stamp collecting is a huge hobby all 
around the world, for example, there 
are 5 million people in the United 
States and 20 million people in China 
collecting them! Rare stamps can sell 
for hundreds of thousands of pounds 
but it's not just the rare ones that 
most collectors are seeking; British 
stamps bearing images of The Queen 
are highly sought after.

If you would like to add stamps 
to your list of recycling items then 
please take them to St Andrew's 
Church and place them in the box 
inside the north porch. The porch 
doors are open every day from 10am 
to 4pm. 

Don't try to remove stamps from 
their envelopes, cut or tear them 
off leaving about 1 cm of envelope 
around the outside of the stamp.

 And if you have any stamp 
albums from your childhood tucked 
away that you don't know what to do 
with leave them in the box as well. 
Albums are taken by Hearing Dogs 
for Deaf People to auctions where 
they raise even more valuable funds.

If you need any more information 
about the recycling of stamps speak 
to Paul Tyrrell on 0118 969 0684. 
Paul collects the stamps donated at 
St Andrew's Church, checks and sorts 
them and takes them to Hearing 
Dogs for Deaf People at Saunderton. 

There are, of course, many other 
ways that you can support Hearing 
Dogs for Deaf People and this month 
they are holding their late summer 
show on Sunday 10 September. 
All the family can join in with the 
fun, including your dogs. There will 
be an array of stalls, a barbeque, 
homemade cakes and much more.

Parking is free and well behaved 
dogs on leads are welcome — no dogs 
are to be left in cars. 

Hearing Dogs for Deaf People 
will also welcome cash donations 
and these should be made directly 
to them - see their website at 
https://www.hearingdogs.org.uk/
donate/?source=AW1116 or call them 
on 0184 434 8100.

CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Join us for Sonning’s Got Talent on 14th September at 6.30pm. 
Come and enjoy a spectacular show put on by residents and 
staff. Call us on 0118 464 0005 for more details.

SONNINGSunriseSonning.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning 
Old Bath Road, Sonning, 
Berkshire RG4 6TQ

The Life You Want. 
The Care You Need.
At Sunrise, we are devoted to building care that best suits 
residents’ needs, and we always go that extra mile. The quality 
of life on offer at our community sets us apart from the rest. 

With our beautiful home-like interior and picturesque 
landscape gardens, delivering exceptional care is our number 
one priority. All our food is cooked by award-winning chefs 
using fresh, tasty and nutritional ingredients to create 
residents’ favourite meals. 

Encouraging independence and nurturing spirit is at the 
forefront of everything we do, and there is something for 
everyone. Check out our website to see what events are 
coming up.

ADV_SON_0717_ParishMagazine_04.indd   1 28/07/2017   12:06

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Open Morning
Saturday 

7th October

Join 
the 

adventure!

Tours start between 9:30am and 11:00am
Please register online: www.rbcs.org.uk

CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk
http://www.rbcs.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 25

 around the villages — 1

The old adage says that charity begins at home… and indeed it does, so, if you 
are in need of some help, there is somewhere locally you can turn to.

The Woodley Sandford & Charvil Charitable Trust helps local residents of 
Woodley, Sandford and Charvil and will consider requests from residents of 
Sonning, Early, Winnersh, Hurst, Twyford, and Wargrave by making small 
grants as 'relief in need'.

Evelyn Fidler, the trust's clerk, said: 'We are able to consider requests for a 
variety of needs including: beds, cookers, washing machines, fridges, clothing, 
carpets, microwave ovens and the like. Additionally, we can assist with the 
acquisition of disabled equipment, further education courses, books and breaks 
for respite care and even school uniforms.'

Requests for assistance must be made in writing to the address below. 
Details to be given must include: name, address, contact numbers, monthly 
or annual income, monthly or annual expenditure, including all benefits and 
savings. All information supplied will, of course, be confidential and only made 
available to the trustees of the charity.

 Unfortunately, the trust cannot help people with Reading or Wokingham 
post codes.

 For further information or to make a request for assistance, please write to: 
Evelyn Fidler, Chestnut House, 4 Tiverton Close, Woodley, Reading, RG5 3BE

As part of their bid to publicise the 
urgent need for new members to join 
the small band of people who ring 
the bells at St Andrew's Church, a 
website has been created to explain 
about bell ringing, what bell ringers 
do, and how to start learning to ring. 
You can find it at:
 sonningbellringers.wixsite.com/tower-

bells-sonning
The training is free and you 

don't need any equipment; just wear 
comfortable clothes that permit 
ease of movement. If you can count 
then you can be a ringer! You don't 
need to be strong, nor do you need 
to be a musician. And you don't need 
to attend church services. You just 
need some physical co-ordination 
and a sense of rhythm — and to be 
willing to climb 32 steps up the spiral 

It is hoped that many of you 
will have tuned into the BBC 
on 30/31 July in order to have 
gained firsthand knowledge of 
the atrocious loss of life that 
came about during the Third 
Battle of Ypres, more especially 
at Passchendaele, in July 1917, 
where over 310,000 British and 
Allied Forces lost their life in the 
100 days of the battle, in order to 
gain just 5 miles of territory.

It was because of these great losses 
- wives were left without husbands 
to provide food for the table and 
many other men returned disabled 
- that the British Legion was 
formed in May 1921 by Lt Col John 
McCrae.

The aim of the Legion was to 
provide assistance to the war 
widows and their families as well 
as finding work and housing for 
those returning from the front. 

The work goes on to this day, 
helping those who have laid down 
their lives or who have become 
maimed in the course of their 
duty serving their country, for our 
benefit.

You can help us with this 
task, not only by putting money 
in a box during the two weeks of 
Remembrance, but by:

— Joining our ranks 
— Purchasing goods from the
      Poppy Shop  
— Making a donation,
—Purchasing raffle tickets 
— Leaving a legacy in your will
— Or all five of the above!

You don’t have to have served 
in the Forces in order to join. 
Membership forms are available 
from Geoff Harvey, membership 
secretary on 0118 969 2342.

SONNING

An appeal on behalf of ...

We will 
remember them!

A helping hand for those in need 
who live in our parish

Now is a great time to ring our bells

staircase to the ringing room! If 
you would like to speak to someone 
about it call the team captain, Pam 
Elliston, on 0118 969 5967. 

You are invited to ...
Reading Blue Coat School for two free lunchtime 
musical treats in the Buttery on:
— Wednesday 13 September at 1.30pm, when 
there will be a music scholars’ lunchtime concert.
— Wednesday 27 September 1.30pm, for a brass 
lunchtime concert.
Please call reception on 0118 944 1005 if you 
are planning to attend either, or both, of these 
events.

CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Open Mornings
Saturday 30 September, 9.30am (Sixth Form)
Saturday 14 October, 9.30am (Whole School)

Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 470 
pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 
Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

For more details and to book go to
www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

Melanie.Meads@q1care.co.uk

www.q1care.co.uk

0118 932 3865

CONTENTS

http://www.q1care.co.uk
http://milesfunerals.com
http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 27

 around the villages — 2

The Sonning and Warren branch of 
the Conservatives will be holding its 
autumn lunch on Friday 20 October. 
It will be held within the ward from 
12.15pm. Tickets are £27.50 from 
Lesley Barker, The Warren Cottage, 
Warren Road, Woodley RG5 3AR, 
0118 969 8521, alvenalesley@gmail.com 
no later than 13 October.

Twyford Singers invite you to join 
them for a 'come and sing day' led 
by musical director Helen Styles at 
Christ Church, Woodley, on Saturday 
14 October from 9.30am to 5pm. 

The programme will include 
Vivaldi Gloria and extracts from 
Kodaly Missa Brevis and will finish 
with a performance for family and 
friends starting at 4.30pm.

Tickets for the day are £18 if 
booked before 14 September — £15 
if you book over 10 places  — and 
£20 thereafter. This feee covers 
music scores, tea/coffee and delicious 
home made cake. More details and 
application forms at:  

http://www.twyford-singers.org.uk

Come and sing day

Autumn lunch

Home Start's next volunteer 
preparation course begins on 
Tuesday 26 September and if you 
are a parent or grandparent who 
feels you could help a young family 
they would love to hear from you.

Home-Start Wokingham District is a 
voluntary organisation that supports 
young families which have at least 
one child under five years of age and 
who are experiencing difficulties.

Volunteers support families with 
a wide range of issues including 
mums with post-natal depression, 
families with a child with additional 
needs, the long term illness of a 
parent or child, families that are 
isolated from their extended family 
or have moved to the area or from 
another country. It also supports 
single parents and families that have 
multiple births or several children 
under five.  

If you would like to be involved 
please contact Lindsay or Mandy for 
more information on 0118 988 8025 
or admin@home-startwd.org.uk

Can you help a 
struggling family?

By beating an MCC team, Sonning 
Cricket Club level the David Phillips 
cup series two all.

The match is played in Sonning 
every two years and in July, after a 
very strong MCC team scored 207 all 
out with Bricey 56 not out, Sonning 
romped home with 210-2. Pete 
Dean made 106 not out and Zahid 
Mohamed 62.

— Free 'heritage walks' which 
start in St Andrew's churchyard 
at 2pm on 7/8/10 September when 
experienced guides will highlight 
the architectural and historical 
features of the church, the Bishop's 
Palace and many of the interesting 
domestic buildings along Pearson 
Road and High Street. Booking is 
essential through Diana Coulter 
on 0118 969 2132 or diana.coulter@
me.com.
— The AGM and supper in Pearson 
Hall is on Saturday 18 November. 
Tickets are £16 and the guest speaker 
will be Jesse Elzinga, headmaster of 
Reading Blue Coat School. 
— The previously announced talk on 
the ‘Birds of Berkshire’ by Renton 
Righelato will now be held on Friday 
19 January. Tickets are available 
from Penny Feathers on 0118 934 
3193 or at the Sonning Village Show.

Sonning & Sonning 
Eye Society diary
As well as Prof Ali Driver's talk (see 
page 29) the society has organised:

Sonning cricketers 
level MCC series

That’s the message from Hare Hatch 
Sheeplands as it starts to revitalise 
the business following the end of its 
planning dispute with Wokingham 
Borough Council.

Sheeplands is working closely with 
the council to gain approval for their 
long-term plans and to ensure they 
safeguard the green belt. A planning 
application to enable fishmonger Paul 
Wheston to return has already been 
submitted. 
      Plants are being sold in the farm 
shop and the coffee shop is fully open.

Among future plans, subject to 
approval, is the creation of a 'Cactus 
World'. Sheeplands' owner, Rob Scott 
(pictured above), is a cactus specialist 
with two national succulent collections.

There are also plans for closer ties 
with local schools to enable pupils to 
learn about plants and where their 
food comes from before it reaches the 
supermarket shelves in packages. 

It is also hoped to continue 
previous events such as the orchid 
and fuchsia shows, and the popular 
tasting sessions in which local brewers, 
wine merchants and food producers 
showcase their products.

Watch this 
space ... 

If you fancy a beautiful late summer 
walk along the Thames Path from 
Abingdon to Beale Park and would 
like to support breast cancer research 
then don't miss the 'Breast Walk Ever 
2017' on Sunday 3 September. Find 
out more about this very worthwhile 
sponsored walk at: 

http://breastwalkever.org
events@againstbreastcancer.org.uk 

Walk on the pink side 
for cancer research

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

We create beautiful homes for our clients 
Listening to your hopes and aspirations, 

with second to none service

Call us for an informal chat or
visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.thesmellyalleyfishcompany.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 29

 around the villages — 3

Charvil brownies have been working hard towards their disability awareness 
badge ever since April; undergoing many different activities, as well as 
involving local people. 

They held an inter-six sports day where the girls competed in Paralympic-style 
events such as blind football and sitting volleyball, and also learned simple 
sentences in sign language. They also managed to learn the braille alphabet, a 
difficult feat within itself! 

They also learned the importance of having healthy feet when a local mum 
and podiatrist conducted an information evening for the girls who found the 
pictures of gruesome feet to be the best part of the evening!

The brownies also interacted with local assistance dogs and their Sonning 
resident owners: Christa Dyson and her assistance dog Vann, Daphne Payne 
with her hearing dog Goldie, and also visited Sunrise of Sonning to meet 
residents living with disabilities. 

Overall, the girls developed a deeper understanding of disabilities, as well as 
having lots of fun!

A group of local young people are 
staging a musical spectacular 
concert to raise funds that will 
enable them to travel to South 
Africa next year so they can help 
build a house for people living in 
poverty.

Since 1906 Urban Saints (formerly 
known as Crusaders) has been 
committed to bring the good news 
of Jesus Christ to thousands of 
children and young people across the 
UK and Ireland – primarily through 
the passion and commitment of tens 
of thousands of trained volunteers 
running outreach groups. The house 
building project is part of Urban 
Saints Rebuild South Africa 2018, 
which takes place next July when 
groups of young people will share 
in a memorable experience that 
will challenge their everyday life, 
encourage them to discover more 
about God's heart for the world and 
their response to issues of poverty 
and justice. 

They work alongside local people 
to build a home and create hope for a 
family trapped by poverty.

The fund raising concert is being 
held on Saturday 30 September at 
7pm in Woodley Baptist Church, 
Hurricane Way, Woodley, RG5 4UX. 

Among the artists performing are 
A440, a mixed voice choir singing 
music for all ages, who were awarded 
a distinction at Cheltenham Music 
Theatre in 2016. Also appearing 
are young finalists from Woodley 
Festival of Music 2017, guest artist 
Vikki Hudson, a soprano soloist, and  
Woodley Concert Band directed by 
John Sayer.

Tickets are £10 in advance or £12 
on the door - £20 for families. They 
are available from Woodley Baptist 
church (Mon-Fri mornings only) 
0118 969 9956 or from 0118 327 7909. 
Refreshments will be available, plus 
a lucky programme draw.

Hands-on learning for Charvil brownies 

During their disability awareness experience Charvil brownies visited Sunrise of Sonning and 
thanked the residents there by entertaining them with camp fire songs - old and new!

By Jasmine Thompson

Urban Saints 
stage musical 
spectacular to 
build a home 
in South Africa

Professor Alastair Driver (above), who in May this year was part of an 
expedition to the Colombian Amazon near the borders of Brazil and Peru, is 
to give a talk about his 'experience of a lifetime' in Pearson Hall on Friday 13 
October. 

The evening, which starts at 7.30pm, is being hosted by the Sonning and Sonning 
Eye Society. Tickets, including a glass of wine, cost £4 for society members and £5 
for non-members.

The expedition was led by veteran explorer Col John Blashford-Snell, and 
included an international multi-disciplinary team on a trip to the Colombian 
Amazon. Alastair's brief was to explore this relatively unknown region and record 
the wildlife for educational and scientific purposes. The team also included doctors, 
dentists and engineers.

Photographing and filming the wildlife was an important part of Alastair's role 
and his talk will be illustrated with images and film clips from the expedition.

Tickets for the evening are available from Penny Feathers on 0118 934 3193 or at 
the Sonning Village Show. (See page 27 for other S&SE Society events)

Explore the Amazon with Prof Alastair Driver

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk

Any advice you need just give me a call

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT
Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 

0118 977 0831
james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

ALL SCAFFOLD LIMITED
Fully Insured Scaffolding Service

To Private Homes & Public Companies
Across Berkshire and beyond

07956 402266  http://www.allscaffoldlimited.com

LEAF & BLOOM
Garden design, inspiration & creation

in Berkshire & Oxfordshire
sonia@leafandbloom.co.uk

0771 771 8544   http://www.leafandbloom.co.uk

TRACEY TOLSON
Personal Fitness Trainer

One2One/Small Group Fitness
0797 740 5725

traceytolson32@gmail.com

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2017 31
 around the villages — 4

The Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh celebrated a year under the leadership of president 
Scott Trathen with a lunch at Reading University. In the past year they have helped 34 charities, 
local schools, individuals and organisations by donating over £26,000 or providing practical 
assistance. The helium-filled balloons (above) bear the names of charities and beneficiaries, but to 
avoid pollution, they were not released but taken home for children and grandchildren.

Planning Your Traditional Wedding?
Then you might like to discuss the 

possibility of marriage in our
ancient and beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit
candles set in ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e  c h u r c h  of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

Liz Chaderton (above), a wild life 
artist from Hurst, led a recent tutor 
session for Sonning Art Group.

Liz specialises in watercolour and 
often exhibits at the local Art Trails. 
Her demonstration of painting a hare 
made the process look deceptively 
simple. Capturing an animal's eye is a 
priority for her and is where she starts 
every picture. She helped members to 
mimic the technique of interpreting 
movement in a picture as well as 
finding the character of each animal.

There was more wild life painting 
when Lu's Owls returned for another 
session. This time Lu brought a tawny 
owl with two little owls and gave a 
short talk about the problems the owls 
are facing in the wild, especially little 
owls which have recently seen a rapid 
decline in numbers due to commercial 
farming practices. Little owls, which 
can be seen locally, are daytime feeders 
and are most active at dawn and dusk. 
They eat worms, slugs and beetles as 
well as rodents and birds. There's more 
information about little owls at: 
http://www.uklittleowlproject. 

On 8 September the Chairman's 
Cup will showcase pictures being 
entered in the Sonning Show where 
members will be available to discuss 
their work and find out more about 
joining them at their weekly Friday 
afternoon meetings in Pearson Hall.

Art group has 
a wild time

At Charvil Village Society's AGM, a successful year was reported with well 
attended events, strong finances, the introduction into the programme of 
a summer walk and a surprise visit at the senior citizens tea party, by the 
Prime Minister.

The committee said they would welcome innovative ideas for events, so please 
let them know if you have any. 

The next event is the popular village quiz on 29 September at 7.45pm in 
Charvil Village Hall. Details and bookings through Mark A’Bear on 0118 934 
3918. Take your own drinks and nibbles, £7 per person, early booking essential.

The two additional quizzes have been provisionally booked for 25 November 
and 20 January.

The last event of this year will be the traditional Boxing Day walk starting at 
10am. The walk leaves and returns to Charvil Village Hall. No booking needed 
and there's no charge; everyone welcome, including dogs. There will be mulled 
wine, mince pies and nibbles on return to the hall.

Details of the Village Society and events can be found at:
http://www.charvil.com/clubs-and-societies/charvil-village-society/ 

Successful year for Charvil Village Society

Sonning-Ligugé Association is holding 
a dinner and film evening on Saturday 
23 September in Pearson Hall starting 
at 7pm. A typical French meal will be 
followed by the French comedy Les 
Intouchables, with subtitles. Tickets are 
£20 (£15 for association members). A 
pay bar will also be available. Contact 
David Bates: 0118 969 7793.

Les Intouchables

CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

 home & garden

Recipe of the monthIn the garden

— September is the time to start bringing plants back
      indoors so check them for pest and disease and treat
      as necessary.
— Plant hippeastrum (amaryllis) bulbs (shown above)
      and hyacinths for Christmas displays.
— September is also an ideal time to apply biological
      control for pests such as vine weevil by using
      nematodes.
— Make sure early flowering shrubs such as camellia and
      rhododendron are well watered during dry periods to
      ensure good flower bud development.
— Start collecting seed from your favourite plants.
— Allow the first frost to blacken foliage on dahlias and
     cannas before lifting the tuber.
— Prune apricot, nectarines, peaches, plums, gages and
      damson immediately after harvest.
— Now is the time to sow vegetables for overwintering to 
      mature next spring, for example: turnip, winter 
      lettuce, onion sets and spinach.
— Cut back old fruiting canes on blackberries and hybrid
      berries after fruiting.
— Don't prune hip bearing roses if you want them to 
      produce fruit.

This column is provided each month by the East Reading 
Horticultural Society who are affiliated to the Royal 
Horticultural Society. They are a friendly group of people all with 
some interest in gardening or allotment growing and they run a 
trading shed for all garden supplies. During the colder months, 
October to April, they usually meet on the third Tuesday of the 
month at St Peter’s church hall, Church Road, Earley, for a talk, 
a social event or in February their AGM. Throughout the year 
they also organise theatre trips, garden or show visits and run a 
spring, summer or autumn horticultural show.
http://www.erhs.org.uk 

Salmon Pasta Bake
If you like salmon, pasta and cheese you will love this! 

Ingredients - serves four
— 8oz dried pasta
— 2 fillets of salmon - cooked, skinned and cut into 1inch
     pieces
— 4oz mature cheddar cheese
— 2 tbsp finely grated parmesan cheese (optional)
— 1 small leek finely sliced
— 4oz button mushrooms sliced
— 4oz sweet corn (canned or cooked)
— 1 pint milk
— 2oz butter
— 2oz plain flour
— ¼ tsp mustard powder
— Pinch of nutmeg
— Salt and black pepper
— Chopped parsley to garnish

Method
1. Preheat oven to 200°C (180°C fan) mark 6. 
2. Boil the pasta for 10-12 minutes.
3. Meanwhile melt the butter in a large pan over medium 
heat, add the leek and cook for about 5 minutes until tender 
then add the mushrooms and fry for 2 minutes
4. Add the flour stirring, for 30 seconds, then take off 
the heat and gradually stir in the milk. Return pan to the 
heat and cook, stirring constantly, until thickened. Stir in 
the nutmeg, mustard powder, salt, pepper and half of the 
cheddar cheese.
5. Place the pasta, salmon and sweet corn into an ovenproof 
serving dish, mix together and pour over the sauce. Scatter 
over the remaining cheeses and cook in the oven for 20 
minutes or until bubbling and golden.
6. Sprinkle with chopped parsley to serve. 

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - September 2017 33

 the arts — 1 Book Reviews are on page 35

Revd Michael Burgess continues his series about outstanding people of 
the Bible by looking at a portrait of Ruth by Hugues Merle.
Last month we saw how envy can eat into the human 
heart to cause hatred and suffering. This month we focus 
on the power of beauty and goodness to transform life in 
a woman whose name means ‘lovely friend’ — Ruth. 

In the Old Testament book of Ruth we meet Naomi, her 
mother-in-law, who is shrewd and courageous, Boaz, a good 
manager whose words are matched by deeds, and Ruth, 
whose inner goodness lights up the lives of those around her. 

When Naomi returns to Bethlehem, her home, Ruth 
accompanies her with the moving words, ‘Where you go, I will 
go; your people will be my people, and your God my God.’  She 
is faithful to her mother-in-law and not put off by society’s 
attitudes, whether they are gender based, for Naomi and 
Ruth are both widows with no security; or racially based, 
Ruth is a Moabite, an Arab; or religiously based, Ruth is not 
a Jew. But her loyalty and goodness glow brightly through 
all that could be divisive. Her goodness that transforms lives 
glows in this portrait of 1876 by French artist, Hugues Merle. 

In the background we see Boaz giving instructions to his 
servant. Ruth turns to them – she is simply dressed, with a 
necklace the only extravagance. We are struck like Boaz by 
her loveliness. She is gathering wheat for it is harvest time. 
Her own life will also be fruitful for she will marry Boaz 
and have a son, Obed, the grandfather of Israel’s great king, 
David. Painting and book go hand in hand to depict Ruth, in 
both her beauty, sincerity, faithfulness and generosity. When 
we open the New Testament, her name shines out again in 
Matthew’s genealogy as one of God’s holy people who lead us 
from Abraham to Jesus, the Messiah.

Ruth's inner goodness lights up the lives of others

CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

Call today to make the most of your loft space! 

For all projects related to the loft space, visit 
www.theloftaccesscompany.com or call 01753 840 485. 

CONTENTS

http://www.theloftaccesscompany.com


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Ken Docking 969 0274
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sybil Avan 996 0152
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scout Group, group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
 — Scouts, Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Cubs and Beavers, - group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
— For prospective cub and scout joiners, waiting_list@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Rebecca Hedges, Caterpillarclubcharvil@yahoo.com
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn 934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Emma Hobbs - Charvil, 934 0528
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Katie Tull 0778 643 2686
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, 
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Berkshire County Sports Club, Jill Grindal jillgrindal@hotmail.com
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl 0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman, 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, Mark A’Bear 934 3918
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations
 information — 2 the arts — 2

Book reviews
The Reformation – what you 
need to know and why
By Michael Reeves, LionHudson, £5.99
Michael Reeves tells the story of 
the Reformation in a fast-paced 
style. John Stott (text updated 
with permission) takes the story 
forward, looking at the essence 
of the evangelical faith, and our 
responsibility now to hold it fast, 
and to pass it on. In an Appendix, 
Alan Purser asks us to re-examine 
what Jesus was praying for in John 17, when he asked his 
Father that the Church ‘may be one’. This passage has been 
misunderstood and mis-preached for centuries. 

The book, carefully footnoted, includes a time line, 
running from the earliest ‘heretik’ martyr in Scotland in 
1407 to the production of the 1662 Book of Common Prayer. 
‘We have the 'precious and eternal gospel' passed down to 
us through the courage of the Reformers’, said the book’s 
editor, Julia Cameron. ‘This modest volume gives readers 
an easy grasp of the racy history of events in Europe. 
More than that, it shows why we need to know about 
the Reformation now.’

Christianity’s Dangerous Idea
By Allister McGrath, SPCK, £14.99
Protestantism is one of the world's 
largest and most dynamic religious 
movements, currently experiencing 
major growth and expansion in 
many parts of the world. This 
book sets out to explore the inner 
identity of this movement, and 
its implications for the religious 
future of humanity. The dangerous 
idea lying at the heart of Protestantism is that every 
individual has the right and responsibility to interpret the 
Bible. Christianity's Dangerous Idea is the first book that 
attempts to define this core element of Protestantism, 
and the religious and cultural dynamic that this 
'dangerous idea' has unleashed. 

Thinking of You - a resource 
for the spiritual care of people 
with dementia
By Joanna Collicutt, BRF, £9.99
This book looks at dementia 
from biological, psychological, 
sociological, and theological angles. 
It explains the multifaceted nature 
of this set of conditions, and offers 
some possible theological responses 
to such questions as: what is the 
nature of human identity? How can someone with 
severely impaired cognition have a full spiritual life?  The 
book's final two sections are predominantly practical, 
addressing the spiritual care of the affected individual 
and how to help churches support affected individuals 
and their carers. This final section includes resources for 
ministry in residential care homes.

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

contact our main office:

0118 377 9000

No. 3 Twyford Business Park, Twyford, Reading, Berkshire, RG10 9TU

www.bandsystems.co.uk  |  Email: info@bandsystems.co.uk

At Band Systems, we supply and install both physical and 
electronic security systems, ranging from home alarm systems to 
intelligent CCTV surveillance. All our systems are supplied from 

class-leading manufacturers. 

BAND SYSTEMS:Layout 1  29/05/2014  12:55  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

CONTENTS

http://www.gipsylane.co.uk
http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
http://www.bandsystems.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 37

 children’s page

Did you go on a long journey during your
   summer holiday? Where did you go? 
How long did it take to get there? The 
Bible reminds us that wherever we go, 
however long it takes, that God is with us!

Can you decipher the code above?

Help these mice have a more colourful 
journey - colour them in!

Have you seen the Disney 
film, The Prince of Egypt?  
It tells a story from the 
Bible about Moses whose 
mother and sister left him 
in a basket on the bank of 
the River Nile. Pharaoh’s, 
sister found him and a little 
Hebrew boy was brought 
up as an Egyptian prince - 
Pharoah was the king.
     As Moses grew older he 
became more and more 
angry at the way the Hebrew 
slaves were treated and he
ran away. He went on a 
journey to the land of Midian 
where he settled down. But 
God called to him to return to 
his people and take them on 
a journey to freedom – and 
he kept on calling. For every 
excuse that Moses had, God 
had an answer (read Exodus, 
chapter 4). 
     Finally, Moses said yes 
and went to see Pharoah but 
it wasn’t until awful things 
happened that Pharaoh 
listened and agreed to let the 
Hebrew slaves go on their 
journey with Moses.

It was a journey that 
changed the history of the 
world because it led to Jesus 
being born thousands of 
years later!

THE JOURNEY 
OF MOSES

CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday (Friday from September)
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Perry Mills
      perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Mr Stuart Bowman

sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mr Mark Jordon  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mrs Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Hilary Rennie 
     office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Mr Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Abbey School             4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors            13
ADD Plumbing Solutions           22
Aerial Phil            30
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              36
All Scaffold scaffolding           30
Band System security services          36
Barks Bubbles & Bows dog grooming            6
Barnstore Storage Henley           14
Blue Moose Graphics Company          10
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            10
Bull Inn Sonning                   22
Canon Tree Care                              34
Carpet Fitter             12
Chimney Sweep, Thames           30 
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Clifton Ingram Solicitors            10
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          18
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy            14
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          16
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare            28
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             36
Graham Blake soft furnishings          36
Great House, Sonning           18
Handyman & Decorating Services              30
Haslams Estate Agents             2
Henley Care Agency             4
Hicks Group            12
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         34
James Autos            30
Kim Tomes Sewing            22
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Leaf & Bloom Garden Designs          30
Loft Access            34
Luckley House School           12
MPD Motor Services           30
MC Cleaning            30
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
Physiocare            22
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
RA Lamb Roofing              6
Reading Blue Coat School           24
Ready2Print            18
Red Kite Electrical            36
Retro-Fit fitness            29
RG Heating and Plumbing             6
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services            4
Richfield Flooring            24
Sabella Interiors            28
Shiplake College            26
Smelly Alley Fish            28
Sonning Golf Club            16
Sonning Pest Control           36
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Style by Julie             30
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         14
Sunrise Senior Living           24
The Mill at Sonning             8
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        12
Tracey Tolson fitness trainer           30
Twyford Interiors              6
Village IT Support Service           14
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Window Cleaner            18
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          16
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - September 2017 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages  
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  

•	 Framed by open countryside

•	 All the amenities of Twyford a short  
walk away 

•	 Train journeys to London Paddington of  
around 50 minutes 

•	 Wokingham, Windsor, Henley and Marlow  
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge and  
dining facility where you can just relax or benefit from  
a range of hospitality services. When complete, the  
final phase of development will provide additional 
amenities like our fine dining restaurant, coffee  
shop, fitness suite and swimming pool. 

Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

CONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - September 2017

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

